

RESOLVES

OF THE

NINETEENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED AT ITS SESSION

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE SECOND DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE TWENTY-FIFTH DAY OF MARCH, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND THIRTY-NINE.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

A'UGUSTA: SMITH & ROBINSON, PRINTERS TO 'THE STATE.

1839.

TOWN OF LYMAN. -- DAMARISCOTTA BANK. -- E. STROUT. 37

Chapter 20.

Resolve in favor of the Town of Lyman.

Approved February 8, 1839.

WHEREAS the town of Lyman in the County of York, in the year one thousand eight hundred and thirty seven, was entitled to receive One Hundred and Fifty Nine Dollars and Seventy Nine Cents, as its just and equal proportion of the Bank Tax School Fund, and through mistake did not actually receive but Fifty Seven Dollars and Thirty Cents,—therefore

RESOLVED, That there be allowed and paid out of the Treasury, from the Bank Tax School Fund, the sum of One Hundred and Eight Dollars and Sixty Three cents, being the balance, with interest, due said town.

Chapter 21.

Resolve in favor of the Damariscotta Bank.

Approved February 9, 1839.

RESOLVED, That the Treasurer of the State is hereby authorized and directed to pay to the President, Directors and Company of the Damariscotta Bank, within six months from the passage of this Resolve, all moneys due or becoming due said Bank from the State, said Bank having surrendered its charter.

Chapter 22.

Resolve in favor of Enoch Strout of Hollis.

Approved February 12, 1839.

RESOLVED, That there be paid out of the Treasury of the State to Enoch Strout of Hollis the sum of forty-eight Dollars per year, for two years, in remuneration for an injury sustained by him, while doing military duty ;—to be paid semi-annually in advance, the first payment to be made as soon as this Resolve is approved by the Governor.